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Massachusetts
PLANNING BOARD
Town Hall, 2" Floor
333 Washington Street
Brookline, MA 02445-6899
(617) 730-2130 Fax (617) 730-2442
Linda K. Hamlin, Chairman
Steven A. Heikin, Clerk
Robert Cook
Blair Hines
Sergio Modigliani
Matthew Oudens
Mark J. Zarrillo
To: Brookline Board of Appeals
From: Brookline Planning Board
Date: October 20, 2016
Subject: Renovate existing space for a 55 seat café (Previously I1SIS Holistic Clinic and Spa/next
to Santander Bank)
Location: 1 Harvard Street
Atlas Sheet: 30 Case #: 2016-0069
Block: 140A Zoning: G-2.0
Lot: 04 Lot Area (s.f.): 2,011

Board of Appeals Hearing: November 17, 2016 at 7:00 pm

BACKGROUND
February 4, 1993, Board of Appeals Case #3157: The BOA granted a special permit to install a satellite
antenna on the roof.

May 10, 1990, Board of Appeals Case #3031: The BOA granted a variance and special permit to allow
for the conversion of 6,300 square feet of existing basement storage space into general office space.

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD

1 Harvard Street is a three-story brick building with retail on the first floor and office space above
located in Brookline Village at the corner of Harvard Street and Kent Street. The building has two
storefront spaces — one currently occupied by Santander Bank and one that is vacant. The vacant space
was previously occupied by ISIS Holistic Clinic and Spa. The site is located near other stores and
restaurants in the Brookline Village Business District and near the Brookline Village MBTA stop.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, Caffe Nero Americas, LLC, is proposing a café/restaurant with 55 seats. Their proposal
includes plans for a kitchen, service counter, restrooms and multiple seating areas.
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The applicant is not proposing any parking on-site. The applicant believes that the site’s location near
public transit and the nearby availability of metered parking will be sufficient for patrons of the cafe and is
seeking relief from any off-street parking requirements.

FINDINGS

Section 6.02, Paragraph 1 — Table of Off- Street Parking Requirements

* Under Section 6.02.1.b - Off-Street Parking Regulations When a change or expansion of a
non-residential use in a business district is proposed primarily or entirely within an existing building,
the Board of Appeals by special permit may waive up to 10 spaces, or up to 50%, of any increased
requirement, whichever is greater.

. . L. Allowed by ..
Required Existing Special Permit Finding
Parking 5% 0 I Special Permit

*The required number of parking spaces based on the number of seats is 11 spaces. However, there
is a theoretical parking credit of six parking spaces for the previous retail use resulting in 5 required
parking spaces.

Section 7.06, Paragraph 3 — Requlated Facade Alterations
All regulated facade alterations shall be subject to design review process of Section 7.03, paragraph 2.

Modification of BOA Case #3031 and #3157:
Modification is not necessary.

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS

The Planning Board supports the conversion of the retail space into a cafe as it will improve this
currently vacant storefront at a prominent location in Brookline Village. The Board believes there
would be adequate on-street parking for this café. Public transportation is also available via the Harvard
Street bus and the Brookline Village MBTA rapid transit stop is nearby.

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan and floor plans labelled “Caffe
Nero” by KHArchitecture, dated 8/1/16, subject to the following conditions:

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final floor plan
indicating the total number of seats proposed subject to the review and approval of the
Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.

2. The restaurant’s management shall implement an employee T-pass program, where
management subsidizes at least 50 percent of the cost of monthly subway and bus T-passes

for all of the restaurant’s employees.

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
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Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision:
1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; 2) final
floor plans stamped and signed by a registered architect or engineer and 3) evidence that
the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
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Project Directory

Project Responsibilities

GENERAL

Client (Tenant):

Architect:

MEPFP
Engineer:

Kitchen
Equipment:

Calfe Nero Americas
374 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02210
Tek 617-245-8902
Contact: Bruce Kidder

KHArchitecture

250 Summer Strest 2nd floor
Boston, MA 02210

Tel: 978-886-8983

Contact: Kenneth Hyszczak AlA RA
AVID Engineers

344 Boyiston Street 3id floor
Boston, MA 02116

Tel: 978-663-5580

Contact: Corey Carreiro

Tri-Mark United East

505 Collins Street

South Attleboro, MA 02703
Tel: 508-399-2334
Contact: Matt Lindia

Code Summary

GENERAL

Authority

Applicable
Building Codes:

Town of Brookdine Building Department
Brookline Town Hall

333 Washington Street

Brookline, MA 02445

Tel: 617-730-2100

CMR 780 State Building Coda 8th Edition with Amendments
{nternational Building Code 2009

international Fuel Gas Code 2009

international Mechanical Code 2009

CMR 248 Massachusetts Plumbing Code

Inlernational Existing Building Cods 2009

{nlernational Energy Conservation Code 2012

528 CMR Architectural Access Board

NFPA 1

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project consists of the renovation of an existing 1st Hoor Tenant Space (formerly
18IS Holistic Clinic) into a Calfe Nero restaurant, Scope includes interior renovation &

exterior signage.

The current use of the space/building Is B-Business, The project Includes a partial
change of use of the Tenant Space to A2-Assembly (Restaurant).

BUILDING REQUIREMENTS
Construclion
Classification Type Il Construction {existing to remain)
Use B-Business {existing}
A2 - Assembly {partial changs of use)
The building will be reclassified as a separated Mixed Use.
Each individual use complies with allowabls helght and area
requirements and 1t hour separation Is required {IBC Section
508.3).
PROJECT REQUIREMENTS (IBC 2009)
Project Area 2,011 st Total Project Area
Proposed Use A2-Assembly (Restaurant)
Occupant Load 55
Number of Exils 2 required / 2 provided

Trave! Distance

Separation
Egress Width
Fire Rating:
Demlsing Walls
Accessway
Stalrways

250 # (75 common path) / 88' max
provided {40' common path provided)
70°/3 = 23 - 4" (min) / 68' provided

2x 55 people = 11" required / 72" provided
1 hour

1 hour separation

Existing (pase building)

NA

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS (IEBC 2009)

CLASS. OF WORK

CHAPTER 6 REQ
section 601
section 602
section 603
section 604
section 605
section 606
section 607

CHAPTER 7 REQ
seclion 701
section 702
section 703
section 704
section 705
section 706
section 707
section 708
section 709
section 710
seclion 711

CHAPTER 8 REQ
section 801
section 802
soction 803
section 804
section 805
section 806
saction 807
section 808

CHAPTER 9 REQ
section 301
section 912.1
seclion 912.2
section 912.3
section 912.4
seclion 912.5
seclion 912.6
section 912.7

section 912.8

Partiaf Change of Occupancy {Section 912)

no alteration to be done such that the bullding is less safe
interlor finishes to comply with IBC

level of fira protaction (o be maintained

levet of egress to ba maintained

alterations to comply with [BCAMAAB

NA

no changes to enargy conservalion required

new construction 1o comply with IBC

NA

NA

avtomatic fire sprinklers to be provided in Tenant Space
means of egress to comply with IBC in work area and beyond
;ll:red elements lo be accessble

Electrical work Including existing to comply with code
All reconfigured spaces 1o comply with Mechanical Code
NA

no changes to energy conservation required

comply with provisions of Chapters 6 &7
NA

NA
automatic fire sprinklers to be provided in Tenant Space

Egress lighting and exit signs to be provided from highest work area lo exit discharge

:‘lifred elements to be accessibla
altered elements to comply with IECC

partiat change of use to comply wilh section 912

change of occupancy with separatlon - that portion enly to comply with chapter &
automatic fire sprinklersto be provided in Tenanl Space

Intarior wall and ceffing finish to comply with (BC

Egress to comply with IBC

Height and area to comply with IBC

Exterior walt rating to be malntained {no change In refalive hazard)

NA

New occupancy lo be accessible

o
H
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umish |

instal|

urnish

install
umish

install

fexisting

|oo Conteact Requirements

1. Ganeral Conditions

2. Payment Band

3. Security Deposit

4. Performance Bond (if l'esulred!

¢ [ || [

5, Insurance Certificate

121 General Resulremznts

1. Permits, Fees & inspections (Permit by Owner}

2. Tempaorary Utilities

3. Temporary Facifitles

4. Storage Facilities

5, Tamporary Tollets

6. Security

[ |2 | |5 |

7. Dumpsters

| 8. Finsl Cleaning

3¢ |5 | e | > |5¢ [ |5« | | =

9. Unload/Uncrate of Owner
02 Site Work

1, tand Clearing

[2_cota il

| 3. Materials

[x]= |x

4. She Improvements

Concrete Curb

Asphait Baving & Berms

Pavement Markings

Car Stops

tandscaping

Oumpster Enclosure

5. Site Utilities

KHArchitecture

250 Summer Street 2nd floor
Boston, MA 02210
978.886.8983 ken@kha.design
www.kha.design

6. Sldewatk Powerwashing & Cleanin

03 Concrete

1, Foundation, Stab & Rebar

2. Sidewalks/Stairs/Rampa

x {x

04 Masanry

1. Face Brick Cleaning & Seallng

1. Rough Carpentry {Fire Retardant)

2. Finish Carpentry

3 Misc: Fasteners

4. Plywood (Fire Retardant)

5, Waad Blocking (Fire Retardant}

¢ o | | ¢ ||

3¢ foe | [ ¢ |

o7 Thermal & Molstura Protection

1. Roofing System

2. Flashing & Coping

3, Rigld insutation

4. Batt insulation

5. Vapor Bacrler

6. Sound Attenuation Hatts

1. Gypsum Wallbaard System & Accessaries

2. Ceramic/Quarry tile

3. Acoustic Ceiling Sysytem

4. Wal Covering

S. Carpet & Transitlon Steips

6, FRP

x

7. Painting

8. Fabrlcs/Drapes

10 SE{ciiIlles

1. Bullding Signage

g
Hgy o
i

i

Kenneth Hyszczak AIA RA

2. Tailet Accessories

3. Fire Extinguishers & Cabinets

4. Interior Signage

5. Toilet Room Accessaries

35 | > | x|

¢ [ | |

3

List of Drawings

No. ipli Date
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11 Esulemﬁm

1. Safe

2, Ovens

[ | =

Sheet
Number

[ Sheet Name

Current
Revision

Current
Revision Date

3. Kitchen Equlpment

4. Cooler/Freczers

[5¢]>¢ | | >

[x]x

35, Plumbing Fixtures

A0GOa

Title Sheet

8-8-16

12 Furmishings.

[ 3= Miliwork

AQOOb

Egress & Occupancy Plans

8-8-16

2. Counter/Countertops

AQO1

Demolition Plans

8-8-16

3. Booths

At01

Construction Floor Plan

8-8-16

% Chairs/Tabics

[13 Special Construction

A102

Wall Types, Notes & Schedules

8-8-18

14 Canveylng Systems

A103

Finish Plans

8-8-16

X_S Mechantcal

A201

Reflected Ceiling Plan

8-8-16

1. Flumblng

2. Fire Protection

A401

Elevations

8-8-16

3, HVAC Equipment

A501

Enl. Toilet Rm Pian, Elev, Dtls & Sched.

8-8-16

4. HVAC Distribution

5. Hoods

EQOo1

Electric Legend

8-8-16

6. Exhaust Fans

EQ02

Electrical Existing Conditions Plan

8-8-16

16 Electrical

E100

Electrical New Work Lighting Plans

8-8-16

1. Electrical Sarvice

2. Ughting

E101

Electrical New Work Power& Fire Alarm Plan

8-8-16

2aSpacialty Ughting

E300

Electrical Schedule Sheet

8-8-16

3. Signage Connections

[ || x | >

4. Mlliwork Wiring Devices

[ | |ox | > | =

E400

Electrical Detail Sheet

8-8-16

5, Telephone Systems

>

FP00t

Fire Protection Legend

8-8-16

6 elcphone Service

[T Timeciacks

FP100

Fire Protection New Work Plan

8-8-16

8. Emergency/Night Lghting

¢ ¢ {¢

x [ {%

Moot

Mechanical Legend

8-8-16

9. Security Systems

M100

Mechanical Existing Conditions Plan

8-8-16

10. Exterdor Site Lighting

t3cd

11. Volce/Data Wirlng

M200

Mechanical New Work Plan

8-8-18

Caffe Nero
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12. Fire Alarm

i3

x[xix

M300

Mechanical Details

8-8-16

13. Sound System & Satellite

14. Switchgear Controls

M301

Mechanical Details 2

8-8-16

15. Alt Conduit to Equipment w/Pultwire

i x

E3ES

M400

Mechanical Specifications

8-8-16

General Notes:

1. All Front of House doors will be supplied by Owner's Mitiwork Contractor {set in wood frame with foose tim

hinged with lockset).
Ali plumbing fixtures provided by GC.
G to install millwork counter tops for booths.

h@anN

Needham Electric to supply alt lighling and gear package. Calfe Nero to supply all specialty lighting.

POt

Plumbing Legend

8-8-16

Title Sheet

P100

Plumbing Existing Conditions Plans

8-8-16

Project number kha16-010

P200

Plumbing New Work Waste & Vent

8-8-16

Date 8-1-16

P300

Plumbing New Work Domestic Water

8-8-16

Drawn by kech

P400

Plumbing Detalls

(2222222222 2222|222 2| 2| 2> >|2| 2> >|>

8-8-16

Checked by kh

QF100

Equipment Layout

QF101

Equipment Schedule

A000a

Scale 12" =1-0"




Occupancy Load pertatte 1o0a.1.1

Occupancy Calculations:

Assembly Withaut Fixed Seating — Unconcentrated Tables & Chairs (15 Sf Nel)
Dining Area = 704 SF/ 15 = 47 People
Mercantile Area - (30 S{ Gross)
Sales Areas = 90 S{/30 =3 People
Kitchen Areas « {200 Gross)
Kitchen Areas = 419 S1/200 = 3 People
Olfice Area - {100 Sf Gross)
Offlce Area = 37 §1/100 = 1 Person
Storage Area - (300 Sf Gross)
Storage Area = 89 Sf/300=1 Parson

Total Occupancy: 55 People
Plumbing Fixt. Count per 248 cma Taie 1

Restaurant - 50 people/2 = 25m / 26w:

Malo WC (1 Per 60) = .42 Required

Female WC {1 Per 30) =.83 Required

Male Lavatory {1 Per 200) = .13 Required

Female Lavalory (1 Per 200} = .13 Required

Employee (non-industrial) - 5 people / 2 = 3m / 3w:
Male WC (1 Per 25} = .12 Required

Female WC (1 Per 20) = .15 Requlred

Male Lavatory (1 Per 40} = .075 Required

Female Lavatory (1 Per 40) = .075 Required

Total

Male WC = 42 + .12 = .54 : 1 Raqulirad / 1 Provided
Female WC = .83 + .15 = .98 : 1 Required / 1 Provided
Male Lavatory = ,13 +.075 = .2 ; 1 Required / 1 Provided
Female Lavatery = .13 +.075 = .2 : 1 Required / 1 Provided

IG))

Dining Area
328 SF <

=
oD
23
Dining Are:
50 SF

ining Area

56 SF
Dining Area
93 SF
Dining

Qo

Level 1 (occupancy)

Dining Area

]

58’ door separation

Exit 2 - 36" wide

._}

o g
y
-

’/""" ®
, [

Common Corrldor

]

\

N
- R SR 6N

<=

Exit 1 - 36" wide

Level 1 (egress)

g
Kitdhen
168

51'/ 79" max.
travel distance

!

57'/85' max.
travel distance

62'/ ax.
trave! distance

i

34'/ 85' max.
travel distance

174 = 10"

KHArchitecture

250 Summer Street 2nd floor
Boston, MA 02210
978.886.8983 ken@kha.design
www.kha.design

Kenneth Hyszczak AIA RA

No. ipti Date

A Permit issue 8-816

Caffe Nero
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Egress & Occupancy

Plans
Project number kha16-010
Date 8-1-16
Brawn by kech
Checked by kh

A000b

Scale As indicated




Construction Notes

1.

2,

20,

21,

All wark to be parformed in accordance with CMR 780 State
Building Code with ammendmants, Internationa! Existing Bullding
Code {IEBC 2009} and all other applicable codes and standards.
AlA Document A201 General Conditions of the Conlract for
Construction {latest edition) shall be considered a part of these
documents.

The General Contractor shall apply for and pay for all required
permits for the construction of the project. Subcontractors shall
apply for and pay for all trade permits required for the project,
The General Conlractor and all Subcontractors shall verify aff
conditions, dimenslons and other refavent items in and assoclated
with the project site and all discrepancies shall ba reported to the
Architact in writing prior to start of consinuclion, Commencement
of work confirms that conlraclor has accepled all conditions.

Do not scale drawings for any reason. Resport any dimenslenal
discrepancies to the Architect prior to continuing with work,

The General Contractor Is respensitie for coordinating all work
Including the work of alt Subconlractors and also Client's
subcentractors.

The General Conlractor shall provide all necessary protective
safety measures during conslruction,

Al work an this project shall be dene In the best workman-like
manner.

The General Contractor shall assume all respansibility for the
execution of his work and for any changes and/or daviations (rom
drawings and specifications made without prior written approval
from Ihe Owner. The cost of corrections resulting from changes
and/or deviations shall be bourne by the General Contracter.
Design alterations made without the Architect's knowiedge during
the course of construction are done at thelr risk. The Architect
shall nat be held responsible for the consequences of those
changes,

The General Conlractor is responsible for creating layout of all
partitions, equipment, superimposed lighting focations and any

other major elements as soon as demolition/construction will alfow.
is

Layout to be y O ilect. General Ci
for natifying O of any changes,
C Is for of as-built partition

Ioc::ions with millwork vandor to ensure proper installation of all
millwar
A complete set of Contract Documents must be kept at the job site
at all times and any changes must be noted and initialed so that
this set represents the most current documents.
The Contractor shail Insure the protaction of all equipment
furnished under thelr contract and by othars,
All existing construction scheduled to remaln to ba patched and
rapaired or replaced to align and match adjolning suraces.
Provide protection around areas where new work/demolition is lo
be performed to prevent dust and dirt from entering aclive portians
of the space/building.
All debris to be removed at timely intarvals and at the end of the
project and disposed of properly, A neat and ordely construction
site is required at all times.
Whare listed, product i are provided for
only, The Contractor is not obligated lo use the listed distibutor
unless otherwise noled.
The Architect is not responsible for nor has any conlrol over the
means, methods, techniques, sequence, procedures or safety
programs used by the Contractor in the construction of the project.
Such programs and compliance with all laws, rules, regulations,
codes and ardinances shall be soley the responsibility of the
Contractor.
All openings made for MEP (Ines, equimant, ductwork, conduits,
etc. shall be made with the least impact possible, Siabs to be
cored or sawcut and care to be taken not to affect the structural
Integrity ofthe building. Contractor shall be responsible for any
required supports and cosls for engineering assaclated with that
:«ordell openings to be properly sealedffirestopped as required
y code.
Penetratlons of the roof to be coordinated with exlsting supports
and equi and al work to be coordir with Landlord's
roofing contractor,
Electrical conduit, water lines, duct support/hangers, ete. shall not
]b? attached to underside of the roof deck or top chord of the bar
Joists.

Keyed Construction Notes

@ Q0 @ @ B 06

Pressure wash exterlor front of building and sidewalk so it fs
clean and free of any dirt/debrls.

Clsan all existing interfor & exterior surfaces of storalront framing,
panels and glass including doors. Remove any existing decals,
labels & signage. Replace all cracked, broken, etchad, painted or
mirror glass with similar claar or tinted glass {match exIsting).
Provide lempered glass where required,

Clean existed brick wall where exposed. Remove any loose
mortar and repoint if necessary.

Provide and Install fire-treated wood blocking in wall cavity as
required for installation of new booth seating, restrcomsitchen
fixlure cabinets, accessories and other wall mounted ftems.

Simllar to above, provida blocking for table tops mounted to
walls,

Maintain integrity of existing demising wall {maintain 1 hour
rating). Patch and openings/missing drywall and/or add (1) layer
5/8" type "X" gypsum board. Firesale/firecaulk any panstrations.

Provida 2x8/10 fire relardant wood folsls (shim/block) 16* oc with
3/4" fire retardant plywood subfloor in areas below existing floor.
Patch as required to ensure a lsvel area to accept new floor finish
{shaded).

Typicat troughout the exlsting Tenant Space, patch and repair
exisling floor lo ensure a level area to accept new floor finish
throughout,

Secure door hardware to make door inactive, Apply opaque film
to inside of door 1o obscure view.

COM cabinel (supplied by Nero) to be mounted to the wall.
Substantial blocking to be provided In walt to support the cablnat,

23'- 0" Hold

7 -9" +-VIF

Common Corridor

KHArchitecture

250 Summer Street and floor
Boston, MA o2210
978.886.8983 ken@kha.design
www.kha.design
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Construction Floor
Plan

O Level 1 {proposed)
1/4" = 1"-0"

&

Project number kha16-010
Date 8-1-16
Drawn by keh
Checked by kh
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